
Table 1 - Demographics

Race/Ethnicity # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 33,534 41.49 5,204,488 55.01

Black, Non-Hispanic 17,568 21.73 1,613,644 17.06

Hispanic 27,563 34.10 1,957,080 20.69

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 762 0.94 528,832 5.59

Native American, Non-Hispanic 145 0.18 12,777 0.14

Other, Non-Hispanic 90 0.11 13,026 0.14

National Origin Country Country

#1 country of origin Mexico 7,397 9.15 Mexico 670,150 7.08

#2 country of origin Honduras 243 0.30 Poland 139,517 1.47

#3 country of origin China 210 0.26 India 117,387 1.24

#4 country of origin Yemen 195 0.24 Philippines 80,046 0.85

#5 country of origin Poland 113 0.14 China 53,795 0.57

#6 country of origin Egypt 109 0.13 Korea 40,746 0.43

#7 country of origin Germany 104 0.13 Guatemala 22,679 0.24

#8 country of origin El Salvador 90 0.11 Germany 22,341 0.24

#9 country of origin Cuba 81 0.10 Pakistan 22,156 0.23

#10 country of origin Korea 77 0.10 Ukraine 21,286 0.22

Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 

Language Language Language

#1 LEP Language Spanish 6,634 9.00 Spanish 679,023 7.18

#2 LEP Language Arabic 249 0.34 Polish 90,506 0.96

#3 LEP Language Chinese 166 0.23 Chinese 44,600 0.47

#4 LEP Language German 75 0.10 Korean 23,998 0.25

#5 LEP Language Polish 56 0.08 Tagalog 21,731 0.23

#6 LEP Language Serbo-Croatian 49 0.07 Russian 18,620 0.20

#7 LEP Language Korean 42 0.06 Arabic 17,947 0.19

#8 LEP Language Tagalog 37 0.05 Other Indo-European 17,092 0.18

#9 LEP Language Other Asian Language 35 0.05 Gujarati 16,803 0.18

#10 LEP Language Greek 29 0.04 Other Slavic langua 15,803 0.17

Disability Type 

Hearing difficulty 3,132 4.26 225,605 2.57

Vision difficulty 1,875 2.55 160,460 1.83

Cognitive difficulty 4,389 5.96 317,781 3.62

Ambulatory difficulty 6,153 8.36 497,902 5.67

Self-care difficulty 2,576 3.50 194,734 2.22

Independent living difficulty 4,126 5.61 346,905 3.95

Sex

Male 39,628 49.03 4,622,870 48.86

Female 41,202 50.97 4,838,235 51.14

Age

Under 18 22,343 27.64 2,377,810 25.13

18-64 49,861 61.69 6,003,402 63.45

65+ 8,626 10.67 1,079,893 11.41

Family Type

Families with children 9,301 48.39 1,090,056 47.24

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except family type, which is out of total families.

Hammond, IN Chicago CBSA Region

Note 2: 10 most populous places of birth and languages at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region 

level, and are thus labeled separately.

Note 3: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 2 - Demographic Trends

Race/Ethnicity # % # % # % # % # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 66,029 78.45 51,822 62.40 33,534 41.49 5,486,650 67.05 5,397,094 59.32 5,204,488 55.01

Black, Non-Hispanic 7,626 9.06 12,326 14.84 17,568 21.73 1,528,728 18.68 1,708,340 18.78 1,613,644 17.06

Hispanic 9,920 11.79 17,473 21.04 27,563 34.10 895,156 10.94 1,494,314 16.42 1,957,080 20.69

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 304 0.36 508 0.61 762 0.94 247,669 3.03 421,408 4.63 528,832 5.59

Native American, Non-Hispanic 151 0.18 454 0.55 145 0.18 11,633 0.14 27,454 0.30 12,777 0.14

National Origin

Foreign-born 3,694 4.39 6,034 7.27 9,641 11.93 913,505 11.16 1,464,119 16.09 1,669,830 17.65

LEP 

Limited English Proficiency 3,540 4.21 5,648 6.80 7,475 9.25 633,074 7.74 1,013,364 11.14 1,077,121 11.38

Sex

Male 40,741 48.40 40,538 48.81 39,628 49.03 3,972,148 48.55 4,443,825 48.84 4,622,870 48.86

Female 43,427 51.60 42,510 51.19 41,202 50.97 4,209,909 51.45 4,654,491 51.16 4,838,235 51.14

Age

Under 18 22,348 26.55 23,164 27.89 22,343 27.64 2,135,547 26.10 2,507,372 27.56 2,377,810 25.13

18-64 49,767 59.13 49,238 59.29 49,861 61.69 5,118,727 62.56 5,602,091 61.57 6,003,402 63.45

65+ 12,052 14.32 10,646 12.82 8,626 10.67 927,783 11.34 988,853 10.87 1,079,893 11.41

Family Type

Families with children 10,271 46.07 9,527 49.03 9,301 48.39 974,039 47.05 893,969 49.71 1,090,056 47.24

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except family type, which is out of total families.

2000
(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI CBSA) Region

1990 20102000 2010
(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction
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Table 2 - Demographic Trends

Race/Ethnicity # % # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 66,029 78.45 51,822 62.40 33,534 41.49

Black, Non-Hispanic 7,626 9.06 12,326 14.84 17,568 21.73

Hispanic 9,920 11.79 17,473 21.04 27,563 34.10

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 304 0.36 508 0.61 762 0.94

Native American, Non-Hispanic 151 0.18 454 0.55 145 0.18

National Origin

Foreign-born 3,694 4.39 6,034 7.27 9,641 11.93

LEP 

Limited English Proficiency 3,540 4.21 5,648 6.80 7,475 9.25

Sex

Male 40,741 48.40 40,538 48.81 39,628 49.03

Female 43,427 51.60 42,510 51.19 41,202 50.97

Age

Under 18 22,348 26.55 23,164 27.89 22,343 27.64

18-64 49,767 59.13 49,238 59.29 49,861 61.69

65+ 12,052 14.32 10,646 12.82 8,626 10.67

Family Type

Families with children 10,271 46.07 9,527 49.03 9,301 48.39

Race/Ethnicity # % # % # %

White, Non-Hispanic 5,486,650 67.05 5,397,094 59.32 5,204,488 55.01

Black, Non-Hispanic 1,528,728 18.68 1,708,340 18.78 1,613,644 17.06

Hispanic 895,156 10.94 1,494,314 16.42 1,957,080 20.69

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 247,669 3.03 421,408 4.63 528,832 5.59

Native American, Non-Hispanic 11,633 0.14 27,454 0.30 12,777 0.14

National Origin

Foreign-born 913,505 11.16 1,464,119 16.09 1,669,830 17.65

LEP 

Limited English Proficiency 633,074 7.74 1,013,364 11.14 1,077,121 11.38

Sex

Male 3,972,148 48.55 4,443,825 48.84 4,622,870 48.86

Female 4,209,909 51.45 4,654,491 51.16 4,838,235 51.14

Age

Under 18 2,135,547 26.10 2,507,372 27.56 2,377,810 25.13

18-64 5,118,727 62.56 5,602,091 61.57 6,003,402 63.45

65+ 927,783 11.34 988,853 10.87 1,079,893 11.41

Family Type

Families with children 974,039 47.05 893,969 49.71 1,090,056 47.24

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region for that year, except 

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

Hammond IN

Chicago CBSA Region

1990 2000 2010

1990 2000 2010



Table 3 - Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Trends

Racial/Ethnic Dissimilarity Index 1990 2000 2010 1990 2000 2010

Non-White/White 34.50 32.01 27.68 66.39 60.55 57.53

Black/White 59.92 50.56 44.41 84.26 80.39 77.79

Hispanic/White 24.94 26.16 23.85 61.27 60.64 58.11

Asian or Pacific Islander/White 10.32 15.73 52.17 46.52 45.08 47.52

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI 

CBSA) Region

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 4 - R/ECAP Demographics

R/ECAP Race/Ethnicity # % # %

Total Population in R/ECAPs 2,255 - 446,161 -

White, Non-Hispanic 634 28.12 23,451 5.26

Black, Non-Hispanic 1,174 52.06 329,001 73.74

Hispanic 411 18.23 84,286 18.89

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 6 0.27 3,783 0.85

Native American, Non-Hispanic 5 0.22 798 0.18

Other, Non-Hispanic 0 0.00 442 0.10

R/ECAP Family Type

Total Families in R/ECAPs 367 - 96,392 -

Families with children 255 69.48 49,708 51.57

R/ECAP National Origin Country Country

Total Population in R/ECAPs 2,255 - 446,161 -

#1 country of origin Mexico 29 1.29 Mexico 29,903 6.70

#2 country of origin Peru 18 0.80 Nigeria 697 0.16

#3 country of origin Poland 10 0.44 Guatemala 688 0.15

#4 country of origin Other Middle Africa 4 0.18 Honduras 584 0.13

#5 country of origin Null 0 0.00 Haiti 580 0.13

#6 country of origin Null 0 0.00 Vietnam 478 0.11

#7 country of origin Null 0 0.00 India 469 0.11

#8 country of origin Null 0 0.00 Philippines 400 0.09

#9 country of origin Null 0 0.00 Poland 376 0.08

#10 country of origin Null 0 0.00 Ghana 325 0.07

Note 1: 10 most populous groups at the jurisdiction level may not be the same as the 10 most populous at the Region level, and are 

thus labeled separately.

Hammond IN Chicago Region

Note 2: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 5 - Publicly Supported Housing Units

Housing Units # %

Total housing units 32,945 -

Public Housing  325 0.99

Project-based Section 8 150 0.46

Other Multifamily 0 0.00

HCV Program 783 2.38

Hammond IN

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details 

(www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 6 - Publicly Supported Housing Residents by Race/Ethnicity

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

Housing Type # % # % # % # %

Public Housing 84 30.43 165 59.78 26 9.42 0 0.00

Project-Based Section 8 65 46.43 56 40.00 19 13.57 0 0.00

Other Multifamily

HCV Program 39 7.13 438 80.07 70 12.80 0 0.00

0-30% of AMI 1,810 35.74 1,780 35.14 1,330 26.26 20 0.39

0-50% of AMI 3,240 33.47 2,710 28.00 2,605 26.91 32 0.33

0-80% of AMI 6,200 38.93 3,995 25.09 4,495 28.23 92 0.58

Hammond IN 33,534 41.49 17,568 21.73 27,563 34.10 762 0.94

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 2: #s presented are numbers of households not individuals.

Race/Ethnicity

White Black Hispanic

Asian or Pacific 

Islander

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; APSH; CHAS

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 7 - R/ECAP and Non-R/ECAP Demographics by Publicly Supported Housing Program Category
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Public Housing

R/ECAP tracts 189 21.93 28.88 32.07 57.61 9.78 0.00 34.76

Non R/ECAP tracts 93 11.70 14.89 27.17 64.13 8.70 0.00 58.51

Project-based Section 8

R/ECAP tracts 147 79.58 27.46 46.43 40.00 13.57 0.00 0.00

Non R/ECAP tracts

Other HUD Multifamily

R/ECAP tracts

Non R/ECAP tracts 0

HCV Program

R/ECAP tracts 8

Non R/ECAP tracts 669 4.80 11.72 7.18 79.93 12.89 0.00 70.34

Note 1: Disability information is often reported for heads of household or spouse/co-head only. Here, the data 

reflect information on all members of the household.

Note 2: Data Sources: APSH

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 8 - Publicly Supported Housing Developments

Public Housing

Hammond IN

Households with 

Children (%)
White 32

Black 57

Hispanic 10

Asian 0

White 38

Black 49

Hispanic 13

Asian 0

White 20

Black 73

Hispanic 7

Asian 0

Project-Based Section 8

Hammond IN

Households with 

Children (%)
White 46

Black 40

Hispanic 14

Asian 0

White 33

Black 63

Hispanic 4

Asian 0

White 15

Black 77

Hispanic 8

Asian 0

Other HUD Multifamily Assisted Housing

Hammond IN

Other Multifamily 

Households with 

Children (%)
White 0 0

Black 0

Hispanic 0

Asian 0

Public Housing 

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Project-Based 

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Other Multifamily 

Race/Ethnicity (%)

Note 1: For LIHTC properties, this information will be supplied by local knowledge.

Note 2: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding error. 

American Heartland Homes 

One

Turner Park

Columbia Center

Hammond Elderly 

Apartments

Renaissance Towers

Mount Zion Pleasant View 

Manor

35

62

57

0

41

0

Note 3: Data Sources: APSH

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 9 - Demographics of Households with Disproportionate Housing Needs

Disproportionate Housing Needs

Households experiencing any of 4 

housing problems* # with problems # households % with problems # with problems # households % with problems

Race/Ethnicity 

White, Non-Hispanic 4,425 14,665 30.17 734,285 2,133,815 34.41

Black, Non-Hispanic 3,049 6,269 48.64 302,886 586,779 51.62

Hispanic 3,500 7,525 46.51 276,243 492,798 56.06

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 78 226 34.51 70,635 176,051 40.12

Native American, Non-Hispanic 69 69 100.00 1,782 4,207 42.36

Other, Non-Hispanic 115 234 49.15 15,604 34,296 45.50

Total 11,255 29,010 38.80 1,401,400 3,427,915 40.88

Household Type and Size
Family households, <5 people 4,700 15,210 30.90 650,790 1,870,334 34.80

Family households, 5+ people 2,175 3,685 59.02 211,844 406,073 52.17
Non-family households 4,380 10,110 43.32 538,760 1,151,495 46.79

Households experiencing any of 4 

Severe Housing Problems**

# with severe 

problems # households

% with severe 

problems

# with severe 

problems # households

% with severe 

problems

Race/Ethnicity 

White, Non-Hispanic 2,245 14,665 15.31 333,333 2,133,815 15.62

Black, Non-Hispanic 1,749 6,269 27.90 178,874 586,779 30.48

Hispanic 2,075 7,525 27.57 163,989 492,798 33.28

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 68 226 30.09 39,153 176,051 22.24

Native American, Non-Hispanic 65 69 94.20 1,144 4,207 27.19

Other, Non-Hispanic 80 234 34.19 8,606 34,296 25.09

Total 6,295 29,010 21.70 725,090 3,427,915 21.15

Note 4: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI CBSA) Region

Note 1: The four housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater than 

30%. The four severe housing problems are: incomplete kitchen facilities, incomplete plumbing facilities, more than 1 person per room, and cost burden greater 

than 50%. 

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households.

Note 3: Data Sources: CHAS

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 10 - Demographics of Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden

Households with Severe Housing Cost Burden*

Race/Ethnicity 

# with severe cost 

burden # households

% with severe cost 

burden

# with severe cost 

burden # households

% with severe cost 

burden

White, Non-Hispanic 1,860 14,665 12.68 307,740 2,133,815 14.42

Black, Non-Hispanic 1,590 6,269 25.36 159,329 586,779 27.15

Hispanic 1,625 7,525 21.59 116,553 492,798 23.65

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 24 226 10.62 30,918 176,051 17.56

Native American, Non-Hispanic 40 69 57.97 1,007 4,207 23.94

Other, Non-Hispanic 70 234 29.91 7,529 34,296 21.95

Total 5,209 29,010 17.96 623,076 3,427,915 18.18

Household Type and Size

Family households, <5 people 2,320 15,210 15.25 280,016 1,870,334 14.97

Family households, 5+ people 735 3,685 19.95 70,227 406,073 17.29

Non-family households 2,165 10,110 21.41 272,842 1,151,495 23.69

Note 3: The # households is the denominator for the % with problems, and may differ from the # households for the table on severe housing problems. 

Note 4: Data Sources: CHAS

Note 5: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Note 1: Severe housing cost burden is defined as greater than 50% of income.

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) Jurisdiction (Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI CBSA) Region

Note 2: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region, except household type and size, which is out of total households.

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 11 - Publicly Supported Housing: Units by Number of Bedrooms and Number of Children

Housing Type # % # % # % # %

Public Housing 141 50.18 67 23.84 70 24.91 120 42.70

Project-Based Section 8 142 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Other Multifamily

HCV Program 98 17.19 236 41.40 207 36.32 396 69.47

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

Hammond IN

Households in 0-1 

Bedroom 

Units

Note 1: Data Sources: APSH

Households in 2 

Bedroom 

Units

Households in 3+ 

Bedroom 

Units

Households with 

Children

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 12 - Opportunity Indicators, by Race/Ethnicity

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

Low Poverty

Index

School 

Proficiency 

Index

Labor Market 

Index

Transit  

Index

Low 

Transportation 

Cost Index

Jobs 

Proximity Index

Environmental 

Health Index

Total Population 

White, Non-Hispanic 33.69 10.65 25.88 79.22 51.32 50.97 27.93

Black, Non-Hispanic 24.21 10.66 21.45 80.27 55.65 50.16 29.14

Hispanic 26.35 8.79 21.76 80.28 51.33 52.35 27.18

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 51.86 14.19 36.84 72.45 54.18 68.89 27.28

Native American, Non-Hispanic 29.29 8.79 23.18 79.83 51.33 59.01 27.08

Population below federal poverty line

White, Non-Hispanic 26.18 10.47 23.02 80.78 53.25 51.99 28.48

Black, Non-Hispanic 17.75 11.08 15.31 82.33 58.37 51.63 29.21

Hispanic 22.73 8.63 19.95 80.89 52.50 50.97 27.04

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 29.67 7.05 20.99 77.78 51.96 56.73 27.09

Native American, Non-Hispanic 21.33 5.72 14.95 82.95 54.76 55.80 24.90

(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI 

CBSA) Region

Low Poverty

Index

School 

Proficiency 

Index

Labor Market 

Index

Transit  

Index

Low 

Transportation 

Cost Index

Jobs 

Proximity Index

Environmental 

Health Index

Total Population

White, Non-Hispanic 69.89 62.18 68.19 74.37 61.60 51.62 45.47

Black, Non-Hispanic 30.33 26.85 27.29 83.75 71.26 46.49 28.98

Hispanic 42.21 36.26 42.43 83.70 71.82 47.71 33.43

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 65.44 59.58 71.93 81.66 70.68 53.58 36.44

Native American, Non-Hispanic 51.44 45.00 51.23 78.17 66.36 49.93 39.32

Population below federal poverty line

White, Non-Hispanic 55.93 52.99 58.81 78.55 66.85 52.51 40.32

Black, Non-Hispanic 18.81 20.99 19.35 86.10 74.98 45.50 24.62

Hispanic 32.03 31.00 37.10 86.18 74.98 48.18 29.83

Asian or Pacific Islander, Non-Hispanic 49.65 50.50 62.53 86.29 77.60 54.00 28.80

Native American, Non-Hispanic 45.83 37.93 47.74 83.96 71.28 49.85 27.99

Note 1: Data Sources: Decennial Census; ACS; Great Schools; Common Core of Data; SABINS; LAI; LEHD; NATA

Note 2: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 13 - Disability by Type

Disability Type # % # %

Hearing difficulty 3,132 4.26 225,605 2.57

Vision difficulty 1,875 2.55 160,460 1.83

Cognitive difficulty 4,389 5.96 317,781 3.62

Ambulatory difficulty 6,153 8.36 497,902 5.67

Self-care difficulty 2,576 3.50 194,734 2.22

Independent living difficulty 4,126 5.61 346,905 3.95

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI 

CBSA) Region

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region.

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 14 - Disability by Age Group

Age of People with Disabilities # % # %

age 5-17 with Disabilities 1,116 1.52 66,500 0.76

age 18-64 with Disabilities 6,654 9.04 453,372 5.16

age 65+ with Disabilities 3,732 5.07 378,693 4.31

Note 1: All % represent a share of the total population within the jurisdiction or region.

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI 

CBSA) Region

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details (www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/


Table 15 - Disability in Publicly Supported Housing

(Hammond, IN CDBG, HOME, ESG) 

Jurisdiction

# %

Public Housing 68 24.20

Project-Based Section 8 39 27.46

Other Multifamily

HCV Program 66 11.58

(Chicago-Naperville-Elgin, IL-IN-WI 

CBSA) Region

Public Housing 8,496 33.88

Project-Based Section 8 7,724 16.00

Other Multifamily 989 17.47

HCV Program 11,828 19.16

People with a 

Disability*

Note 1: The definition of "disability" used by the Census Bureau 

may not be comparable to reporting requirements under HUD 

programs.

Note 2: Data Sources: ACS

Note 3: Refer to the Data Documentation for details 

(www.hudexchange.info).

https://www.hudexchange.info/
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